Euroclear, Clearstream or any other clearing system (an ‘‘Alternative Clearing System’’), notices to
Holders of Securities represented by the Global Certificate may be given by delivery of the relevant
notice to Euroclear, Clearstream or (as the case may be) such Alternative Clearing System.

48

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the offering of the Securities, after deducting underwriting commissions and
expenses, are estimated to be approximately U.S.$197 million. The entire amount of the net proceeds
will be on-lent by the Issuer to the Guarantor and/or other members of the Group, which will be used
for refinancing of the Group’s debt and general working capital of the Group.

49

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Guarantor as at
31 March 2017 which has been extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position
of the Guarantor as at the same date. The table should be read in conjunction with the audited
consolidated financial statements of the Guarantor as at 31 March 2017 and the notes thereto.

As at 31 March 2017

HK$’000
(Actual)

U.S.$’000
(Actual)(1)

HK$’000
(As adjusted)

U.S.$’000
(As adjusted)

Bank borrowings – due within one year ..... 1,324,437 170,675 1,324,437 170,675
Bank borrowings – due after one year ..... 6,696,726 862,980 6,696,726 862,980
Guaranteed notes – due within one year ..... 817,830 105,390 817,830 105,390
Guaranteed notes – due after one year ..... 1,950,000 251,289 1,950,000 251,289

10,788,993 1,390,334 10,788,993 1,390,334
Shareholders’ funds:
Share capital(2) ..... 80,296 10,348 80,296 10,348
Reserves ..... 10,675,016 1,375,646 10,675,016 1,375,646
Securities to be issued ..... – – 1,552,000 200,000

Shareholders’ equity ..... 10,755,312 1,385,994 12,307,312 1,585,994

Total Capitalisation ..... 21,544,305 2,776,328 23,096,305 2,976,328

Notes:

(1) A rate of HK$7.76 to U.S.$1.00 was adopted for the conversion of Hong Kong dollars to U.S. dollars.

(2) As at 31 March 2017, the total authorised share capital of the Guarantor is HK$180 million divided into 22,500 million
ordinary shares of HK$0.008 each and its issued share capital was HK$80.3 million consisting of 10,037.1 million
ordinary shares of HK$0.008 each.

Save as disclosed above, there has been no material change in the capitalisation of the Guarantor since
31 March 2017.

Capitalisation and Indebtedness of the Issuer

As at the date of this Offering Circular, the Issuer was authorised to issue a maximum of 50,000